
 
 
 

Sylla Gold Corp 
1550 Bedford Highway, Suite 802 
Bedford, Nova Scotia, Canada B4A 1E6 
(902) 233-4381  

 

 

SYLLA GOLD EXERCISES OPTION AGREEMENT TO ACQUIRE  100% OF THE 
DEGUEFARAKOLE LICENCE AT ITS NIAOULENI GOLD PROJECT 

February 21, 2024 – Bedford, Nova Scotia – Sylla Gold Corp. (“Sylla” or the “Company”) (TSXV: SYG) is 
pleased to announce that it has exercised its option to acquire a 100% interest in the Deguefarakole exploration licence 
at its Niaouleni Gold Project by issuing 3,000,000 Common Shares of the Company and amending the Option 
Agreement dated September 15, 2021 with Niaouleni Gold Inc. (the “Optionor”) and Niaouleni Gold Mali SARL. 
The Deguefarakole licence is one of four exploration licences that comprise the Company’s 17,200 sq. km. Niaouleni 
Gold Project located in the Republic of Mali. 

The Niaouleni Gold Project is located in the Sanankoro-Kobada-Niaouleni Gold Corridor and all of the Company’s 
exploration work to date has been completed within the Deguefarakole licence area which represents 9,200 hectares 
(Figure 1). Between August of 2022 and March 2023, the Company completed 76 reverse circulation drill holes on 
the Deguefarakole licence encountering anomalous gold grades over significant widths in 66 of 76 RC holes drilled 
on the property (see Sylla press releases dated August 29, 2022, September 13, 2022, and April 12, 2023). Drilling 
was mainly focused around the Niaouleni South Prospect. The Company’s drilling activities extended the strike length 
at Niaouleni South to 700 m and remains open to the north, south and at depth.  The Niaouleni South prospect sits 
approximately 6 km along strike from the Kobada gold deposit. 

Figure 1: Map of the Niaouleni Gold Project in Mali  



2 

 
 
Under the terms of the original Option Agreement, the final option payment required to exercise the Option included 
the issuance of 5,000,000 Common Shares of the Company and a cash payment of $500,000. Under the terms of the 
Amending Agreement, this has been reduced to the issuance of 3,000,000 Common Shares and the final cash payment 
requirement has been waived. The Company has issued 3,000,000 Common Shares to the Optionors, comprised of 
2,000,000 Common Shares required to be issued up to the second anniversary of the Option Agreement, and the final 
issuance of 1,000,000 Common Shares on or before April 12, 2025. Upon issuance of the 3,000,000 Common Shares, 
the Option has been exercised in full and the Company has earned a 100% undivided interest in the Deguefarakole 
exploration licence. 

In connection with the exercise of the Option, the Optionor has reserved a 3% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR") in 
its favour, subject to the ability of the Company to purchase up to 2% of the NSR (resulting in the remaining NSR 
being reduced to 1%) for a purchase price of $2,000,000.  

Qualified Person Statement 

All scientific and technical information contained in this news release was prepared and approved by Gregory Isenor, 
P.Geo., Director of Sylla Gold Corp. who is a Qualified Person as defined in NI 43-101. 

For more information, please contact:  

Regan Isenor 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Tel:  (902) 233-4381 
Email:  risenor@syllagold.com 

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the 
TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release. 

This news release contains certain "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable securities laws. 
Forward looking information is frequently characterized by words such as "plan", "expect", "project", "intend", 
"believe", "anticipate", "estimate", "may", "will", "would", "potential", "proposed" and other similar words, or 
statements that certain events or conditions "may" or "will" occur. These statements are only predictions. Forward-
looking information is based on the opinions and estimates of management at the date the information is provided and 
is subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or results to differ 
materially from those projected in the forward-looking information. For a description of the risks and uncertainties 
facing the Company and its business and affairs, readers should refer to the Company’s Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking information if circumstances or 
management’s estimates or opinions should change, unless required by law. The reader is cautioned not to place 
undue reliance on forward-looking information. 


